
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 
 
    Plaintiff, 

 
 v. 

 
RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY 
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A. 
LARSEN,  
 
    Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 20-CV-10832 (AT) (SN) 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the accompanying Memorandum of Law, 56.1 

Statement of Material Facts, Declaration of Michael K. Kellogg, and exhibits attached thereto, 

Defendants Ripple Labs Inc., Bradley Garlinghouse, and Christian A. Larsen hereby move this 

Court for an order, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, granting Defendants 

judgment as a matter of law. 
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Date:  September 13, 2022 Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
 
 
PAUL, WEISS, WHARTON, RIFKIND & 
GARRISON LLP 
 

By:  /s/ Martin Flumenbaum   
Martin Flumenbaum 
Michael E. Gertzman 
Meredith Dearborn 
 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 373-3000 
mflumenbaum@paulweiss.com 
mgertzman@paulweiss.com 
mdearborn@paulweiss.com 

 
Counsel for Defendant Christian A. Larsen 
 
 
 
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &  
HAMILTON LLP 
 

By:  /s/ Matthew C. Solomon   
Matthew C. Solomon 
Nowell D. Bamberger 
 
2112 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
(202) 974-1680 
msolomon@cgsh.com 
nbamberger@cgsh.com 

 
Counsel for Defendant Bradley Garlinghouse 
 
 

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C. 
 

By:  /s/ Michael Kellogg   
Michael K. Kellogg 
Reid M. Figel 
Gregory G. Rapawy  
Bradley E. Oppenheimer 
 
Sumner Square 
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 326-7900 
mkellogg@kellogghansen.com 
rfigel@kellogghansen.com 
grapawy@kellogghansen.com 
boppenheimer@kellogghansen.com 

 
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP 
 

By:  /s/ Andrew J. Ceresney   
Andrew J. Ceresney 
Mary Jo White 
Lisa Zornberg 
Christopher S. Ford 
919 Third Avenue 
New York, NY 10022 
(212) 909-6000 
aceresney@debevoise.com 
mjwhite@debevoise.com 
lzornberg@debevoise.com 
csford@debevoise.com 

 
Counsel for Defendant Ripple Labs Inc. 
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